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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40  

CH 102, 110, 134 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 7: EUT 1 + Set 8 Sector Antenna / 12 dBi 

Channel 102 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5510 MHz. 

 

Channel 110 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5550 MHz. 

 

Channel 134 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5670 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 

CH 58, 106, 122 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 7: EUT 1 + Set 8 Sector Antenna / 12 dBi 

Channel 58 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5290 MHz. 

Channel 106 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5530 MHz. 

Channel 122 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5610 MHz. 

Note: 

Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m) 

Corrected Reading: Antenna Factor + Cable Loss + Read Level - Preamp Factor = Level 
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Straddle Channel 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 CH 144 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 7: EUT 1 + Set 8 Sector Antenna / 12 dBi 

Channel 144 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5720 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 142 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 7: EUT 1 + Set 8 Sector Antenna / 12 dBi 

Channel 142 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5710 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 CH 138 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 7: EUT 1 + Set 8 Sector Antenna / 12 dBi 

Channel 138 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5690 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 

CH 52, 60, 64 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 ~ Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 52 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5260 MHz. 

 

Channel 60 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5300 MHz. 

 

Channel 64 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5320 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20  

CH 100, 116, 140 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 100 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5500 MHz. 

 

Channel 116 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5580 MHz. 

 

Channel 140 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5700 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 54, 

62 / Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ 

Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 54 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5270 MHz. 

 

Channel 62 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5310 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40  

CH 102, 110, 134 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 102 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5510 MHz. 

 

Channel 110 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5550 MHz. 

 

Channel 134 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5670 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 

CH 58, 106, 122 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 58 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5290 MHz. 

Channel 106 

 
Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5530 MHz. 

Channel 122 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5610 MHz. 

Note: 

Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m) 

Corrected Reading: Antenna Factor + Cable Loss + Read Level - Preamp Factor = Level 
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Straddle Channel 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 CH 144 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 144 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5720 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 142 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 142 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5710 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 CH 138 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Dec. 02, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 8: EUT 1 + Set 9 Sector Antenna / 4 dBi 

Channel 138 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5690 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 

CH 52, 60, 64 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 52 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5260 MHz. 

 

Channel 60 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5300 MHz. 

 

Channel 64 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5320 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20  

CH 100, 116, 140 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 100 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5500 MHz. 

 

Channel 116 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5580 MHz. 

 

Channel 140 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5700 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 54, 

62 / Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ 

Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 54 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5270 MHz. 

 

Channel 62 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5310 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40  

CH 102, 110, 134 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 102 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5510 MHz. 

 

Channel 110 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5550 MHz. 

 

Channel 134 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5670 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 

CH 58, 106, 122 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 58 

 
Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5290 MHz. 

 

Channel 106 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5530 MHz. 

 

Channel 122 

 
Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5610 MHz. 

Note: 

Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m) 

Corrected Reading: Antenna Factor + Cable Loss + Read Level - Preamp Factor = Level 
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Straddle Channel 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 CH 144 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 29, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 144 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5720 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 142 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 29, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 142 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5710 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 CH 138 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 29, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 9: EUT 1 + Set 10 Panel Antenna / 23 dBi 

Channel 138 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5690 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 

CH 52, 60, 64 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 30, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 52 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5260 MHz. 

 

Channel 60 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5300 MHz. 

 

Channel 64 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5320 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20  

CH 100, 116, 140 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 30, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 100 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5500 MHz. 

 

Channel 116 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5580 MHz. 

 

Channel 140 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5700 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 54, 

62 / Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ 

Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 54 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5270 MHz. 

 

Channel 62 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5310 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40  

CH 102, 110, 134 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 102 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5510 MHz. 

 

Channel 110 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5550 MHz. 

 

Channel 134 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5670 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 

CH 58, 106, 122 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 58 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5290 MHz. 

Channel 106 

 
Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5530 MHz. 

Channel 122 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5610 MHz. 

Note: 

Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m) 

Corrected Reading: Antenna Factor + Cable Loss + Read Level - Preamp Factor = Level 
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Straddle Channel 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 CH 144 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 30, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 144 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5720 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 142 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 142 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5710 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 CH 138 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Dec. 01, 2015 

Test Mode Mode 10: EUT 1 + Set 11 Omni Antenna / 6 dBi 

Channel 138 

 

Item 4, 5 are the fundamental frequency at 5690 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 

CH 52, 60, 64 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 52 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5260 MHz. 

 

Channel 60 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5300 MHz. 

 

Channel 64 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5320 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20  

CH 100, 116, 140 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 100 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5500 MHz. 

Channel 116 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5580 MHz. 

Channel 140 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5700 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 54, 

62 / Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ 

Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 54 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5270 MHz. 

 

Channel 62 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5310 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40  

CH 102, 110, 134 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 102 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5510 MHz. 

 

Channel 110 

 

Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5550 MHz. 

 

Channel 134 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5670 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 

CH 58, 106, 122 /  

Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 58 

 

Item 3, 4 are the fundamental frequency at 5290 MHz. 

Channel 106 

 
Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5530 MHz. 

Channel 122 

 
Item 5, 6 are the fundamental frequency at 5610 MHz. 

Note: 

Emission level (dBuV/m) = 20 log Emission level (uV/m) 

Corrected Reading: Antenna Factor + Cable Loss + Read Level - Preamp Factor = Level 
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Straddle Channel 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT20 CH 144 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 144 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5720 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT40 CH 142 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 27, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 142 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5710 MHz. 
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Temperature 25℃ Humidity 58% 

Test Engineer Peter Wu & Owen Hsu Configurations 

IEEE 802.11ac MCS0/Nss1 VHT80 CH 138 

/ Chain 1 + Chain 2 + Chain 3+ Chain 

4 

Test Date Nov. 28, 2015 

Test Mode 
Mode 11: EUT 2 + Set 12 PIFA Antenna / Chain1:5.96 dBi, Chain2:5.97 dBi, 

Chain3:6.25 dBi, Chain4:6.08 dBi 

Channel 138 

 

Item 1, 2 are the fundamental frequency at 5690 MHz. 
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4.7. Frequency Stability Measurement 

4.7.1. Limit 

In-band emission is maintained within the band of operation under all conditions of normal operation as 

specified in the user’s manual. 

The transmitter center frequency tolerance shall be ± 20 ppm maximum for the 5 GHz band (IEEE 

802.11n specification). 

4.7.2. Measuring Instruments and Setting 

Please refer to section 5 of equipments list in this report. The following table is the setting of the spectrum 

analyzer. 

Spectrum Parameter Setting 

Attenuation Auto 

Span Frequency Entire absence of modulation emissions bandwidth 

RBW 10 kHz 

VBW 10 kHz 

Sweep Time Auto 

4.7.3. Test Procedures 

1. The transmitter output (antenna port) was connected to the spectrum analyzer. 

2. EUT have transmitted absence of modulation signal and fixed channelize. 

3. Set the spectrum analyzer span to view the entire absence of modulation emissions bandwidth. 

4. Set RBW = 10 kHz, VBW = 10 kHz with peak detector and maxhold settings. 

5. fc is declaring of channel frequency. Then the frequency error formula is (fc-f)/fc × 106 ppm and 

the limit is less than ±20ppm (IEEE 802.11nspecification). 

6. Allow sufficient time (approximately 30 min) for the temperature of the chamber to stabilize, turn the 

EUT on and measure the operating frequency after 2, 5, and 10 minutes. 

7. The test extreme voltage is to change the primary supply voltage from 85 to 115 percent of the 

nominal value 

8. Extreme temperature is -40°C~70°C. 

4.7.4. Test Setup Layout 
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4.7.5. Test Deviation 

There is no deviation with the original standard. 

4.7.6. EUT Operation during Test 

The EUT was programmed to be in continuously un-modulation transmitting mode. 
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4.7.7. Test Result of Frequency Stability 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 45% 

Test Engineer Roki Liu Test Date Dec. 11, 2015 ~ Dec. 14, 2015 

For EUT 1 

Mode: 20 MHz / Chain 3 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5300 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5299.9433  5299.9422  5299.9620  5299.9366  

110.00 5299.9421  5299.9398  5299.9587  5299.9358  

93.50 5299.9411  5299.9391  5299.9506  5299.9303  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0589  0.0609  0.0494  0.0697  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.11  11.49  9.32  13.15  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5300 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5299.9486  5299.9496  5299.9522  5299.9494  

-30 5299.9485  5299.9482  5299.9513  5299.9488  

-20 5299.9484  5299.9480  5299.9499  5299.9488  

-10 5299.9476  5299.9471  5299.9473  5299.9467  

0 5299.9462  5299.9455  5299.9466  5299.9428  

10 5299.9452  5299.9438  5299.9454  5299.9417  

20 5299.9450  5299.9430  5299.9433  5299.9406  

30 5299.9437  5299.9418  5299.9416  5299.9395  

40 5299.9429  5299.9391  5299.9406  5299.9373  

50 5299.9398  5299.9384  5299.9377  5299.9365  

60 5299.9383  5299.9379  5299.9362  5299.9362  

70 5299.9380  5299.9371  5299.9352  5299.9356  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0620  0.0629  0.0648  0.0644  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.70  11.87  12.23  12.15  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5580 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5579.9503  5579.9560  5579.9516  5579.9555  

110.00 5579.9488  5579.9430  5579.9486  5579.9416  

93.50 5579.9472  5579.9432  5579.9472  5579.9406  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0528  0.0570  0.0528  0.0594  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 9.46  10.22  9.46  10.65  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5580 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5579.9503  5579.9569  5579.9516  5579.9488  

-30 5579.9496  5579.9558  5579.9511  5579.9473  

-20 5579.9491  5579.9555  5579.9503  5579.9465  

-10 5579.9472  5579.9531  5579.9488  5579.9452  

0 5579.9460  5579.9450  5579.9462  5579.9422  

10 5579.9453  5579.9498  5579.9451  5579.9416  

20 5579.9440  5579.9477  5579.9433  5579.9401  

30 5579.9425  5579.9465  5579.9416  5579.9399  

40 5579.9413  5579.9435  5579.9398  5579.9371  

50 5579.9397  5579.9409  5579.9372  5579.9353  

60 5579.9388  5579.9400  5579.9365  5579.9345  

70 5579.9379  5579.9391  5579.9355  5579.9336  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0621  0.0609  0.0645  0.0664  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.13  10.91  11.56  11.90  

Result Complies 
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Mode: 40 MHz / Chain 3 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5310 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5309.9488  5309.9486  5309.9479  5309.9426  

110.00 5309.9464  5309.9485  5309.9468  5309.9417  

93.50 5309.9435  5309.9481  5309.9433  5309.9396  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0566  0.0519  0.0567  0.0604  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 10.65  9.77  10.68  11.37  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5310 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5309.9520  5309.9513  5309.9471  5309.9463  

-30 5309.9510  5309.9499  5309.9468  5309.9451  

-20 5309.9493  5309.9484  5309.9460  5309.9432  

-10 5309.9474  5309.9481  5309.9455  5309.9416  

0 5309.9462  5309.9464  5309.9434  5309.9400  

10 5309.9446  5309.9435  5309.9414  5309.9391  

20 5309.9432  5309.9427  5309.9401  5309.9382  

30 5309.9425  5309.9411  5309.9391  5309.9356  

40 5309.9417  5309.9390  5309.9371  5309.9342  

50 5309.9395  5309.9371  5309.9363  5309.9333  

60 5309.9390  5309.9368  5309.9355  5309.9327  

70 5309.9383  5309.9362  5309.9354  5309.9321  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0617  0.0638  0.0646  0.0679  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.62  12.02  12.17  12.79  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5550 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5549.9406  5549.9386  5549.9403  5549.9329  

110.00 5549.9392  5549.9371  5549.9388  5549.9317  

93.50 5549.9374  5549.9362  5549.9368  5549.9299  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0626  0.0638  0.0632  0.0701  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.28  11.50  11.39  12.63  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5550 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5549.9453  5549.9446  5549.9428  5549.9373  

-30 5549.9446  5549.9433  5549.9419  5549.9374  

-20 5549.9432  5549.9426  5549.9403  5549.9374  

-10 5549.9410  5549.9398  5549.9382  5549.9363  

0 5549.9396  5549.9384  5549.9365  5549.9343  

10 5549.9383  5549.9370  5549.9355  5549.9337  

20 5549.9371  5549.9358  5549.9342  5549.9321  

30 5549.9357  5549.9346  5549.9332  5549.9316  

40 5549.9341  5549.9326  5549.9310  5549.9290  

50 5549.9317  5549.9316  5549.9306  5549.9288  

60 5549.9310  5549.9316  5549.9300  5549.9285  

70 5549.9300  5549.9311  5549.9288  5549.9281  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0700  0.0689  0.0712  0.0719  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 12.61  12.41  12.83  12.95  

Result Complies 
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Mode: 80 MHz / Chain 3 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5290 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5289.9649  5289.9633  5289.9629  5289.9620  

110.00 5289.9639  5289.9624  5289.9626  5289.9595  

93.50 5289.9622  5289.9615  5289.9614  5289.9584  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0378  0.0385  0.0386  0.0416  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.15  7.28  7.30  7.86  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5290 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5289.9738  5289.9728  5289.9749  5289.9696  

-30 5289.9738  5289.9724  5289.9725  5289.9686  

-20 5289.9733  5289.9728  5289.9711  5289.9671  

-10 5289.9711  5289.9699  5289.9683  5289.9664  

0 5289.9692  5289.9685  5289.9674  5289.9654  

10 5289.9684  5289.9671  5289.9656  5289.9638  

20 5289.9672  5289.9659  5289.9643  5289.9625  

30 5289.9652  5289.9647  5289.9632  5289.9611  

40 5289.9642  5289.9627  5289.9611  5289.9591  

50 5289.9626  5289.9623  5289.9603  5289.9598  

60 5289.9620  5289.9617  5289.9591  5289.9592  

70 5289.9607  5289.9613  5289.9581  5289.9587  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0393  0.0387  0.0419  0.0413  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.43  7.32  7.92  7.81  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5530 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5529.9622  5529.9598  5529.9630  5529.9552  

110.00 5529.9617  5529.9593  5529.9571  5529.9552  

93.50 5529.9595  5529.9584  5529.9565  5529.9546  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0405  0.0416  0.0435  0.0454  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.32  7.52  7.87  8.21  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5530 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5529.9674  5529.9633  5529.9616  5529.9636  

-30 5529.9666  5529.9595  5529.9608  5529.9624  

-20 5529.9654  5529.9595  5529.9584  5529.9600  

-10 5529.9589  5529.9577  5529.9561  5529.9542  

0 5529.9575  5529.9563  5529.9554  5529.9523  

10 5529.9562  5529.9553  5529.9543  5529.9512  

20 5529.9550  5529.9546  5529.9532  5529.9499  

30 5529.9536  5529.9533  5529.9513  5529.9495  

40 5529.9520  5529.9511  5529.9489  5529.9462  

50 5529.9513  5529.9490  5529.9481  5529.9455  

60 5529.9501  5529.9485  5529.9471  5529.9452  

70 5529.9498  5529.9471  5529.9455  5529.9427  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0502  0.0529  0.0545  0.0573  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 9.08  9.57  9.86  10.36  

Result Complies 

 

 



  
 
 
 

Report No.: FR541521-02AB 
 

Report Format Version: Rev. 01 Page No. : 723 of 731 

FCC ID: QXO-4411OAC Issued Date : Jan. 18, 2016 
 

 

Temperature 25℃ Humidity 45% 

Test Engineer Roki Liu Test Date Dec. 07, 2015 

Fou EUT 2 

Mode: 20 MHz / Chain 4 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5300 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5299.9429  5299.9415  5299.9397  5299.9376  

110.00 5299.9417  5299.9404  5299.9388  5299.9369  

93.50 5299.9403  5299.9392  5299.9380  5299.9358  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0597  0.0608  0.0620  0.0642  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.26  11.47  11.70  12.11  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5300 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5299.9518  5299.9496  5299.9488  5299.9497  

-30 5299.9516  5299.9494  5299.9475  5299.9466  

-20 5299.9497  5299.9484  5299.9467  5299.9443  

-10 5299.9482  5299.9470  5299.9454  5299.9435  

0 5299.9468  5299.9456  5299.9437  5299.9415  

10 5299.9455  5299.9442  5299.9427  5299.9409  

20 5299.9443  5299.9430  5299.9414  5299.9395  

30 5299.9429  5299.9418  5299.9404  5299.9388  

40 5299.9413  5299.9398  5299.9382  5299.9362  

50 5299.9396  5299.9384  5299.9369  5299.9342  

60 5299.9383  5299.9378  5299.9362  5299.9340  

70 5299.9379  5299.9371  5299.9357  5299.9336  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0621  0.0629  0.0643  0.0664  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.72  11.87  12.13  12.53  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5580 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5579.9465  5579.9451  5579.9433  5579.9412  

110.00 5579.9453  5579.9440  5579.9424  5579.9405  

93.50 5579.9439  5579.9428  5579.9416  5579.9394  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0561  0.0572  0.0584  0.0606  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 10.05  10.25  10.47  10.86  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5580 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5579.9513  5579.9516  5579.9490  5579.9471  

-30 5579.9510  5579.9503  5579.9474  5579.9468  

-20 5579.9498  5579.9485  5579.9468  5579.9444  

-10 5579.9483  5579.9471  5579.9455  5579.9436  

0 5579.9469  5579.9457  5579.9438  5579.9416  

10 5579.9456  5579.9443  5579.9428  5579.9410  

20 5579.9444  5579.9431  5579.9415  5579.9396  

30 5579.9430  5579.9419  5579.9405  5579.9389  

40 5579.9414  5579.9399  5579.9383  5579.9363  

50 5579.9397  5579.9385  5579.9370  5579.9343  

60 5579.9388  5579.9381  5579.9365  5579.9345  

70 5579.9379  5579.9374  5579.9352  5579.9339  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0621  0.0626  0.0648  0.0661  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.13  11.22  11.61  11.85  

Result Complies 
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Mode: 40 MHz / Chain 4 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5310 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5309.9454  5309.9440  5309.9422  5309.9401  

110.00 5309.9442  5309.9429  5309.9413  5309.9394  

93.50 5309.9428  5309.9417  5309.9405  5309.9383  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0572  0.0583  0.0595  0.0617  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 10.77  10.98  11.21  11.62  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5310 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5309.9516  5309.9492  5309.9472  5309.9458  

-30 5309.9489  5309.9484  5309.9468  5309.9444  

-20 5309.9484  5309.9471  5309.9454  5309.9430  

-10 5309.9469  5309.9457  5309.9441  5309.9422  

0 5309.9455  5309.9443  5309.9424  5309.9402  

10 5309.9442  5309.9429  5309.9414  5309.9396  

20 5309.9430  5309.9417  5309.9401  5309.9382  

30 5309.9416  5309.9405  5309.9391  5309.9375  

40 5309.9400  5309.9385  5309.9369  5309.9349  

50 5309.9383  5309.9371  5309.9356  5309.9329  

60 5309.9850  5309.9365  5309.9349  5309.9317  

70 5309.9383  5309.9362  5309.9353  5309.9310  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0617  0.0638  0.0647  0.0690  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.62  12.02  12.18  12.99  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5550 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5549.9388  5549.9374  5549.9356  5549.9335  

110.00 5549.9376  5549.9363  5549.9347  5549.9328  

93.50 5549.9362  5549.9351  5549.9339  5549.9317  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0638  0.0649  0.0661  0.0683  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 11.50  11.69  11.91  12.31  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5550 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5549.9446  5549.9448  5549.9436  5549.9385  

-30 5549.9433  5549.9435  5549.9425  5549.9381  

-20 5549.9425  5549.9412  5549.9395  5549.9371  

-10 5549.9410  5549.9398  5549.9382  5549.9363  

0 5549.9396  5549.9384  5549.9365  5549.9343  

10 5549.9383  5549.9370  5549.9355  5549.9337  

20 5549.9371  5549.9358  5549.9342  5549.9323  

30 5549.9357  5549.9346  5549.9332  5549.9316  

40 5549.9341  5549.9326  5549.9310  5549.9290  

50 5549.9324  5549.9312  5549.9297  5549.9270  

60 5549.9317  5549.9310  5549.9292  5549.9285  

70 5549.9300  5549.9288  5549.9288  5549.9272  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0700  0.0712  0.0712  0.0728  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 12.61  12.83  12.83  13.12  

Result Complies 
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Mode: 80 MHz / Chain 4 

Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5290 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5289.9653  5289.9639  5289.9621  5289.9600  

110.00 5289.9641  5289.9628  5289.9612  5289.9593  

93.50 5289.9627  5289.9616  5289.9604  5289.9582  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0373  0.0384  0.0396  0.0418  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.05  7.26  7.49  7.90  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5290 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5289.9742  5289.9731  5289.9749  5289.9692  

-30 5289.9736  5289.9728  5289.9733  5289.9679  

-20 5289.9726  5289.9713  5289.9696  5289.9672  

-10 5289.9711  5289.9699  5289.9683  5289.9664  

0 5289.9697  5289.9685  5289.9666  5289.9644  

10 5289.9684  5289.9671  5289.9656  5289.9638  

20 5289.9672  5289.9659  5289.9643  5289.9624  

30 5289.9658  5289.9647  5289.9633  5289.9617  

40 5289.9642  5289.9627  5289.9611  5289.9591  

50 5289.9625  5289.9613  5289.9598  5289.9571  

60 5289.9620  5289.9602  5289.9591  5289.9569  

70 5289.9591  5289.9602  5289.9581  5289.9565  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0409  0.0398  0.0419  0.0435  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.73  7.52  7.92  8.22  

Result Complies 
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Voltage vs. Frequency Stability 

Voltage Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5530 MHz 
(V) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

126.50 5529.9612  5529.9598  5529.9580  5529.9559  

110.00 5529.9600  5529.9587  5529.9571  5529.9552  

93.50 5529.9586  5529.9575  5529.9563  5529.9541  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0414  0.0425  0.0437  0.0459  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 7.49  7.69  7.90  8.30  

Result Complies 

 

Temperature vs. Frequency Stability 

Temperature Measurement Frequency (MHz) 

5530 MHz 
(℃) 

0 Minute 2 Minute 5 Minute 10 Minute 

-40 5529.9658  5529.9628  5529.9625  5529.9592  

-30 5529.9632  5529.9602  5529.9594  5529.9587  

-20 5529.9604  5529.9591  5529.9574  5529.9550  

-10 5529.9589  5529.9577  5529.9561  5529.9542  

0 5529.9575  5529.9563  5529.9544  5529.9522  

10 5529.9562  5529.9549  5529.9534  5529.9516  

20 5529.9550  5529.9537  5529.9521  5529.9502  

30 5529.9536  5529.9525  5529.9511  5529.9495  

40 5529.9520  5529.9505  5529.9489  5529.9469  

50 5529.9503  5529.9491  5529.9476  5529.9449  

60 5529.9481  5529.9482  5529.9469  5529.9444  

70 5529.9476  5529.9475  5529.9456  5529.9436  

Max. Deviation (MHz) 0.0524  0.0525  0.0544  0.0564  

Max. Deviation (ppm) 9.48  9.49  9.84  10.20  

Result Complies 
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4.8. Antenna Requirements 

4.8.1. Limit 

Except for special regulations, the Low-power Radio-frequency Devices must not be equipped with any 

jacket for installing an antenna with extension cable. An intentional radiator shall be designed to ensure 

that no antenna other than that furnished by the responsible party shall be used with the device. The use 

of a permanently attached antenna or of an antenna that uses a unique coupling to the intentional 

radiator shall be considered sufficient to comply with the provisions of this Section. The manufacturer 

may design the unit so that the user can replace a broken antenna, but the use of a standard antenna 

jack or electrical connector is prohibited. Further, this requirement does not apply to intentional radiators 

that must be professionally installed. 

 

4.8.2. Antenna Connector Construction 

Please refer to section 3.3 in this test report; antenna connector complied with the requirements. 
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5. LIST OF MEASURING EQUIPMENTS 

Instrument Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Characteristics Calibration Date Remark 

Horn Antenna EMCO 3115 00075790 750MHz ~ 18GHz Oct. 22, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Horn Antenna Schwarzbeck BBHA 9170 BBHA9170252 15GHz ~ 40GHz Jul. 21, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Pre-Amplifier Agilent 8449B 3008A02310 1GHz ~ 26.5GHz Jan. 12, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Pre-Amplifier WM TF-130N-R1 923365 26GHz ~ 40GHz Feb.10, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Spectrum Analyzer R&S FSP40 100056 9kHz ~ 40GHz Oct. 27, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

RF Cable-low Woken Low Cable-1 N/A 30 MHz ~ 1 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken High Cable-16 N/A 1 GHz ~ 18 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken High Cable-17 N/A 1 GHz ~ 18 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken High Cable-40G-1 N/A 18GHz ~ 40 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken High Cable-40G-2 N/A 18GHz ~ 40 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Test Software Audix E3 6.2009-l0-7 N/A N/A 
Radiation 

(03CH01-CB) 

Spectrum analyzer R&S FSV40 100979 9kHz~40GHz Dec. 09, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

Temp. and Humidity 

Chamber 
Ten Billion TTH-D3SP TBN-931011 -30~100 degree Jun. 02, 2015 

Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken RG402 High Cable-7 1 GHz – 26.5 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken RG402 High Cable-8 1 GHz – 26.5 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken RG402 High Cable-9 1 GHz – 26.5 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken RG402 High Cable-10 1 GHz – 26.5 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

RF Cable-high Woken RG402 High Cable-6 1 GHz – 26.5 GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

Power Sensor Agilent U2021XA MY53410001 50MHz~18GHz Nov. 02, 2015 
Conducted 

(TH01-CB) 

Note: Calibration Interval of instruments listed above is one year. 
 

 

 



  
 
 
 

Report No.: FR541521-02AB 
 

Report Format Version: Rev. 01 Page No. : 731 of 731 

FCC ID: QXO-4411OAC Issued Date : Jan. 18, 2016 
 

6. MEASUREMENT UNCERTAINTY 

Test Items Uncertainty Remark 

Radiated Emission (1GHz ~ 18GHz) 3.7 dB Confidence levels of 95% 

Radiated Emission (18GHz ~ 40GHz) 3.5 dB Confidence levels of 95% 

Conducted Emission 1.7 dB Confidence levels of 95% 

 


